



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

KEVIN M. MCCARTY, in his official capacity  
as the Commissioner of the FLORIDA OFFICE  
OF INSURANCE REGULATION,

Appellant/Defendant,

vs.

Case No. 1D13-1355  
L.T. No. 2013-CA-0073

ROBIN A. MYERS, A.P., GREGORY S.  
ZWIRN, D.C., SHERRY L. SMITH, L.M.T.,  
CARRIE C. DAMASKA, L.M.T., John Doe,  
And Jane Doe,

Appellees/Plaintiff.

---

---

***AMICUS CURIA BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA CHIROPRACTIC  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES***

---

**BROOKS, LEBOEUF, BENNETT, FOSTER  
& GWARTNEY, P.A.**

KIMBERLY A. DRIGGERS

Florida Bar No. 0046360

909 East Park Avenue

Tallahassee, FL 32301

850.222.2000

[KDriggers@Tallahasseeattorneys.com](mailto:KDriggers@Tallahasseeattorneys.com)

**LAW OFFICE OF PAUL W. LAMBERT**

PAUL W. LAMBERT

Florida Bar No. 137794

502 N. Adams Street

Tallahassee, FL 32301

850.224.9393 - Tel

[PLambert@PLambertlaw.com](mailto:PLambert@PLambertlaw.com)

Attorneys for the Florida Chiropractic Assn., Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii-iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE 2011 PIP ACT UNFAIRLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THERE WAS NO RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE ACT’S LIMITATION ON CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS .....3-9

    a. The History and Diagnostic Scope of Chiropractic Practice ..... 4-5

    b. The Limitation by HB 119 on Chiropractic Physicians To Determine Emergency Medical Conditions Has No Rational Basis .....5-9

II. CHIROPRACTIC PHYSICIANS THROUGHOUT FLORIDA WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM SHOULD THE LOWER COURT BE OVERTURNED .....9-14

    a. Chiropractic Care Has Long Helped Americans Involved in Automobile Accidents .....9-12

    b. Chiropractic Care Has Long Helped Americans Involved in Automobile Accidents .....12-14

CONCLUSION .....14-15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

Section 382.002(12), *Fla. Stat.* .....5

Chapter 458, *Fla. Stat.* ..... 6

Chapter 459, *Fla. Stat.* ..... 6

Chapter 460, *Fla. Stat.* ..... 4

Section 460.403(9)(b) ..... 4-5

Section 460.403(2)(e) ..... 4

Section 460.414, *Fla. Stat.* .....5

Section 627.732(16), *Fla. Stat.* .....7

Section 627.736(1)(a)3&4, *Fla. Stat.* ..... 6

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Ch. 6890, Laws of Florida 1915 .....3

Ch. 7831, Laws of Florida 1919 .....3

Ch. 8415, Laws of Florida 1921 .....3

Ch. 9330, Laws of Florida 1923 ..... 3

Ch. 14760 Laws of Fla. 1931 .....3

Ch. 12287 Laws of Fla. 1927 .....3

Ch. 12286 Laws of Fla. 1927 .....3

Ch. 15911 Laws of Fla. 1933 .....4

Ch. 22034, Laws of Fla. 1943 ..... 4

Ch. 57-67, Laws of Fla. 1957 ..... 4

Ch. 88-236 at 1315, Laws of Fla. 1988 ..... 4

Ch. 94-119 at 635, Laws of Fla. 1994 ..... 4

Ch. 97-284 at 5217, Laws of Fla. 1997 ..... 4

Chapter 2012-197, Laws of Fla. .... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carey TS, Evans A, Hadler N, Kalsbeek W, McLaughlin. C, Fryer J., “Care-seeking among individuals with chronic low back pain,” *Spine* 1995; 20: 312-317 ..... 10

Carey TS, Evans A, Hadler N, Lieberman G, Kalsbeek W, Jackman A, et al. “Acute severe low back pain. A population-based study of prevalence and care-seeking,” *Spine* 1996; 21: 339-344 ..... 10

Gert Bronfort, Roni Evans, Alfred V. Anderson, Kenneth H. Svendsen, Yiscah Bracha, Richard H. Grimm; “Spinal Manipulation, Medication, or Home Exercise With Advice for Acute and Subacute Neck Pain A Randomized Trial.” *Annals of Internal Medicine*. 2012 Jan;156(1\_Part\_1):1-10 ..... 11

Haney, W.J., “Implications for Physical Activity in the Population with Low Back Pain,” *American Journal of Lifestyle Medicine*, " May 11, 2009 ..... 10

Jensen MP, Abresch RT, Carter GT, McDonald CM, *Arch Phys Med Rehabil* 2005 (Jun); 86 (6): 1155–1163, Department of Rehabilitation Medicine, University of Washington School of Medicine, Seattle, WA ..... 11

Manga, Pran, Ph.D. Angus, Douglas E. M.A., Papadopoulos, Costa, MHA, Swan, William, R, “A Study to Examine the Effectiveness and Cost-Effectiveness of Chiropractic

Management of Low-Back Pain,” <i>Ministry of Health, Government of Ontario</i> , 1993 . . . . .	12
Meeker, W, Haldeman, H, “Chiropractic: A profession at the crossroads of mainstream and alternative medicine,” <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 2002, Vol. 136, No 3 . . . . .	10
Nyiendo J, Haas M, Goodwin P. “Patient characteristics, practice activities, and one-month outcomes for chronic, recurrent low-back pain treated by chiropractors and family medicine physicians: a practice-based feasibility study.” <i>Journal of Manipulative and Physiological Therapeutics</i> 2000; 23: 239-45 . . . . .	12

**LEGISLATIVE BILLS**

House Bill 119 . . . . .	4-6, 8
